Form472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
E

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05727489

Name of Company

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited

1/We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 23 March 2016 pursuant
'“’"“P“':;“f"fbgl“'ﬁ“’"““" fo sectlon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)
- ol e (s} lald before It showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and thal the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 glve nolice (hat a meeting of {he credlfors of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 23 March 2016
pursuant to Sectlon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the sard account lald befere it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meating

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the period from 5§ Oclober 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcems of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signe Date 23 March 2016

Grant THomton UKALLP
30 Finsbuly Squal
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref AQO761/KJHIZLC/NZC/LKM

LA

#107

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
pplied by y Comp ay g A4 26!03!2016

COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

13

22

23

24

Our Ref KJH/ZLC/NZC/LKM/A00761/7

To the Creditors/Members

Rocovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spnningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)4161 953 6500
F +44 {0]161 953837
grantthomton co uk

23 March 2016
Dear Sirs

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - In Ligquidation (the Company)}
Introduction

As you will recall, the Company had previously been in admintstravon from 21 July 2008 wath
Mr Paul Webb of Mayfields Insolvency Pracutoners as administrator I was appotnted in his
place together wath S ] Hunt of Gnffins by Order of the High Court of Justice on

16 Apnl 2009 Mr Hunr resigned as jomt adtrumsirator on 20 December 2011

In accordance with paragraph 83(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company entered nto
creditors voluntary hiquidatton on & October 2012 and I was appointed sole hiquidator

T am now in a position to complete the quidaunon and enclose an account of my receipts and
payments from 5 October 2012 to date, at Appendix A

Assets
No statement of affairs has been prepared for the liquidation The only asset was the surplus
balance transferred from the administrauon account of £2,741

As previously reported, all matters in respect of all other asset realisations are concluded

Bond claim

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtamn an surance pohicy when taking out msolvency
appomuments up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the officeholder

As previously advised, a claim has been formulated and submutted against Mr Webb's surety
msurance under several headings in relation to the drawing of excessive and unauthonsed
remuneration, and fattures and/or omissions to act that may have jeopardised the quantum of
asset realisations avatlable for the benefit of creditors

Chartared Accountants

Grant Thernken UK LLP & a frvted kabelty partnershep regesterad in England and Wales No OC307742 Regestored office Grant Thormion House Melton Steet, Euston Square London MW 1 2EP

A list of members 15 avalable from cur regstered office Granl Thornton UK LLP 15 authensed and reguiatad by the Fnanoal Conduct Asthonty

Grant Therrden UK LLP 5 a mermber finn of Grant Themion internatonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member BTs are iek 2 workiwide patnership Semvices are dediversd by the member Brms GTIL and
s member frms arm not agents of and do not obfigate one another and ara not liable for ane another’s acts or omessiens A #51 of personnel permitiad by Grant Thomion I accepl apponiments 23
msatvency practioners and of thesr respechve auhonsng bodes May be nspecied at ha above address  Plezse pee granthamion.co.uk for kurther detads




25

26

27

28

29

32

33

42

43

The claim also included a request that the bondsman rewmburse the current office holders for
the duplicauon costs incurred 1n progressing the case and the costs of compilaton and
negouaton of the bond claum We have incurred central costs 1n taking over Mz Webb's
portfolio of cases and the claim included a request that the bondsman reimburse a portion of
these costs

A payment on account totalling £2,035 had previously been received in respect of the
pamary loss 1n December 2012 Unfortunately we were not able to settle the cost claums on
this case and the other 29 cases mn thus portfolio without legal action as the Insurers vanously
disputed the level of cover, the proporuonality of the costs incurred, whether the appropnate
authonty to mncur the costs had been obtained and whether there was a joint and several
liability across the bonds to central costs associated with taking over a portfolio At the point
where we had taken counsels advice, drafted proceedings and obtamed sancuon to sssue, we
were finally able to negotiate a settlement with the Insurers on a global basis across the
portfolio  As part of the global settlement the Insurers agreed to meert the majonty of the
costs of the ingauon that we had been forced to embark upon

An amount of £39,664 has been attnbuted to this case out of the global setlement Thus has
been calculated on the basis that 60% of the total costs claimed were met by the bond  Thus
has now been received

Litgation costs wncurred in connection with the preparation for 1ssue of legal proceedings on
all of the costs claims have been paid from the estates and subsequently reimbursed by the
nsurer’s bond setdement These costs have been allocated equally over the five cases with the
largest primary losses, including thus case

Litgation costs of £5,000 have been borne by this case, which relates to legal fees

Liabilities
There ate no preferential creditors in this matter

The estmated statement of affairs shows unsecured creditors of £201,096

There are insuffictent funds available to enable a distribution to be made to creditors
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaining to fees and

expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appomnted

My ume costs incurred 1n the admunustration to 5 October 2012 totalled £71,170,
adrunistrator's remuneradon of £22,030 has been drawn in the liqudation

At a meeting of creditors held on 8 January 2013, the following resolution was passed

"That the basis of the liquidator’s remuneranon be agreed by reference 1o the ume properly
gwen by the hqudator and hus staff n attending to matters ansing 1in the hquidanon'

Page 2




44

45

51

52

53

62

0.3.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to date by grade of staff and type of work This shows total time
costs of £20,150, representing 90 hours at an average of [224 per hour, aganst which I have
drawn fees of £14,398 Details of any matters wluch have had a signuficant impact on the
time costs are included m the appendix, together with details of any disbursements charged
during the period under review

Background information regarding the fees of hquidators can be found at www insolvency-
pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Tme 1s charged 1n 6 minute

unts

Notice of final meetings

I enclose a copy of the notice of the final winding-up meeungs, to be held at the offices of
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spmningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB on

23 March 2016 at 11 30am and 12 00pm respectwvely, as published 1n the London Gazette,

together with a proxy form

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meeungs may appoint a proxy
to attend and vote in hus place. It 1s not necessary for the proxy to be a member or creditor
Proxy forms must be returned to the offices of Grant Thoraton UK LIP,

4 Hardman Squate, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB by not later than 12 00 ncon on

22 March 2016

At the final meetings a report sumilar to this will be presented and as the meeungs are purely
formal, there 15 no necessity to attend unless you so wish

Outcome of the liquidation
Stnce my last report, | have recesved tax clearance from HM Revenuc & Customs and settled

all final costs of the hquidaton

I am now 1 2 position to convene the final meetings of members and creditors and progress
the Company to dissolution

Once the final meetings of the Company have been held, the Company will be progressed to
dissolution approxmmately three months later

Yours faithfully
fopagd on behalf of AL Residual Reabsations 2008 Litmnited

Page 3




Appendix A

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 5 October 2012 to 23 Matrch 2016

From From
05-Oct-12 05-Oct-15
Statement to to
of Affairs 04-Oct-15 23-Mar-16 Total
£ £ L £
Receipts
Bond settlement of primary loss 2,035 600 ¢ 00 2,035 00
Spectfic Bond Settlement re Costs 39,664 22 000 39,664 22
Recespt from admin account 2,741 36 000 2,741 36
Bank/ISA InterestGross 133 000 133
44,441 91 000 44,441 91
Payments
Grant Thornton UK LLP Admun Fees 22,029 80 000 22,029 80
Liquidators Fees 14,397 75 000 14,397 75
Liqudators Expenses 716 50 000 716 50
Legal Fees (1) 1,145 25 000 1,145 25
Legal expenses (2) 85975 000 85975
Corporation Tax 5214 000 5214
Litigavon Costs 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
Statutory Adverusing 76 50 76 66 153 16
Storage Costs 000 7297 7297
VAT Irrecoverable 000 14 59 14 59
44,277.69 164 22 44,441.91
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 164 22 (164.22) 000

Made up as follows
Floatung Current Account NIB 22/08/2013 164 22 (164 22) 000
164 22 {164 22) 000




Appendix B

SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 15 provided n connecton with the hqudator's remuneraton and
disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on the
attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or commutiees
at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1 secretanies, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Admurustrators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




|
6€ +77 {50 05102

. 08 68
1
. )
—
glvel 0099t ot
{
14
S0%02' 00908 6 €
00 002 00 098 0t ¥
|
|
00zez 0808’9l [sv s
L
AuH Bay '3 s
_ =01

b r e e

g1 099'¢ 9¢ 8E 0y 8LL'S  [565T

00 8¢E S8 ¢ 00 58€ St L

00 0.€ S T 00 €¥) 09

00 v£5 S5C € 00 251 59

5L 80E'Y 0L 2 0F 860'S {52 EZ
13 SH_ | B’ [#4H
J0ojBnSIuilpY 3ANRNIIXT

86E'PT 37 (dwiL) 3qep 03 pI|NY 539 j€0L

0092Z'2 0922 09 §¢5°L (06 Z 1oL
Burpeay
00 £v6 08 2 :ou_wwum“.
30 uonesjeay
suOjsuUay
00 €6 08 suonebnsaau|
pauad smeiy
00 v41 0t |JOYPAID
Bujuuerd pue
00 0vQ'9 |06 8L 05 19¢'L 092 uopens|upLpy
. B & 3 N L B
- Jafieuepy Jauped

91L0Z/Z0/91 01Z1L0Z/0L/S0 pouad uonoesuelt

SISATYNY 1500 JNIL 6 dIS - 19200Z0EY - PRI U1 - PAUWIT 80T SUOnESI ey [ENPISIY Y




v T

a0 Orz

00 0sv

00 091

[4: 944

00 512

aey
ApH Bay

26ELT 3 ° (PwiL) a3ep 03 pajjiq Sa9y [EI0L

99 LT 152k 00 508 L3 S0 #10°L F44 4 00 Lis s[4 4 09 ¥SL ot 1=oL
S0P
00 T4 30 oozl 50 paInIasun
g0 Buppeay
$8ausng
0o 10 Jjes
oy
1341} disn pue
AIAg 91998y
00 {0 uonesieay
{Aued paiy) pue
Bujgea) JH au)
010 83]2|YaA
juejd Auadosy
388y
0o JO uopesyBay
[ 11341
1Y) sle89y
_ 0o 30 uopesIfEIY
“ wGIqeq
! sja98y
00 j0 :o_uum__umL
| S10UPMI
. 00 |ejualajalg
_ a0 T L ATE )
_8 0§ 0z 00 06 114 lwn Pur 3Avd
“ 00 1eBa
_ 40)301(p
_ uo syuocdal pue
|00 o -} oo ar 5z suapeBpsaau;
]
! a0 poad sme|y
xe]
00 +Z 0Lk 0052 0§ 00 61Z 09 uopesodio)
{Bupnodas
jueq )
00 ssapjoyabieys
{Buppodau
Keymens (aur)
Bujuueld pue
95 85L°2 L6 0t 00 ovL s G0 200 | Z¥ 00 Z9 1) " 0S5 51 o} uopensiuwpy
.M. ‘| Y 3 1Y 3 saH 3 8IH 3 Y
1e101 10)enSIIIPY aApnaaxy 1afieury

Jauped

9L0Z/Z0ML O1 GLOT/01L/90 pouad uoioesuely
SISATYNY 1SOJ JINIL 6 dIS - 19.00Z0€V - 1T Ul - PRYHWIT §00Z SUONESIIEIY [ENPISaY Y




Appendix C
AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - in Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 6 October 2015 to 18 February 2016

Incurred in the period
AvHAy
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 215 11 2,411
Case planning
File reviews
Bank account admimistrabon (treasury)
Mantenance of records
Reports to creditors
TAXATION R , 257 1 334
I'ax compliance
Total costs 218 13 2,745




